MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 179.

An act for the protection of trout in Cathance Lake.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

If any person shall fish with hook and line, gaff, seine, or with any other tackle, in Cathance Lake, or its tributary brooks or streams, in the town of Cooper and Plantation Number Fourteen, Eastern Division, in Washington county, between the first day of October and the last day of December, he shall forfeit three dollars; and if any person shall take or destroy any trout in said lake, or its tributary brooks or streams, during the time aforesaid, he shall forfeit the sum of five dollars for each trout so taken or destroyed; and if any person shall put into said lake, or its tributary brooks or streams, any pike or pickerel, or any other fish destructive to trout, he shall forfeit fifty dollars; said penalties to be recovered in an action of debt, one-half thereof to the town or plantation where the offence is committed, and one-half to the complainant; and in default of payment he shall be committed to the county jail for a term of six months, or until the same be paid.

Fishing at certain places and seasons prohibited.

Forfeiture for violations.

Forfeiture for placing pick-erel in Cathance Lake. How recovera-

ble and to whom accruing.

Imprisonment for non-payment of fines.

Approved January 22, 1867.

Chapter 180.

An act to change the name of Waterville College,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The name of the corporation, "The President and Trustees of Waterville College," is hereby changed to the President and Trustees of Colby University.

Changed to "Colby University.

SECT. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1867.

Chapter 181.

An act to incorporate the Saco Water Power Machine Shop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A. D. Lockwood, William Dwight, Benjamin E. Bates, Corporators. Josiah Bardwell, James H. McMullen and William P. Haines, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body pol-

Name, capital, powers, &c.

CHAP. 182. itic and corporate by the name of the Saco Water Power Machine Shop, with a capital stock of three hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with all the privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to manufacture, in the city of Biddeford, machinery and tools of wood, iron and steel, or fabrics of wool, cotton, flax, and other articles necessarily connected therewith; and may purchase, use and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, and to sell, lease or convey said estate.

Location and purpose.

Organization.

Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of said company by giving three days' personal notice to each of his associates.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1867.

Chapter 182.

An act to incorporate the Castine Brick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. S. K. Devereux, Samuel K. Whiting, Charles W. Tilden, Witherle and Company, M. P. Hatch, Francis H. Jarvis, Henry Whitney, J. H. and S. T. Noyes, and F. A. Hooke, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Castine Brick Company, with a capital stock of twenty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with all the privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to manufacture brick in the town of Castine, and may purchase, use and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, and to sell, lease or convey said estate.

Capital. Powers.

Location and purpose.

Organization.

Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of said company by giving three days' personal notice to each of his associates.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1867.